Ratan Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner;                     

Mr. R.K. Umakanta, learned PP for respondent No. 1; and Mr. W. Darakishwor, 

learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 2. 

It is an admitted fact that 45 Tulas of gold ornaments valued at             

₹. 18,90,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Ninety Thousand) were seized by the 

CBI from the possession of one Yumnam Sarat Meitei, the accused in the case 

registered under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. While so, the petitioner 

herein sought release of the said gold ornaments claiming that she was the 

owner thereof and that she had pledged it with the accused to avail financial 

assistance to the tune of ₹. 17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs) during 

October, 2019. According to her, she repaid the money but the jewellery was 

left with the accused for security reasons. She produced a receipt in proof of 

her purchase of the said gold jewellery.  

The accused is a Senior Accountant in the Accountant General’s Office